

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
By and through its Attorney General,  
JEFF LANDRY, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity  
as President of the United States; et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

Civ. No. 2:21-cv-1074-JDC-KK

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....2

    I.    THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND CIRCULAR A-4’S LONGSTANDING  
          RULEMAKING PROCEDURES. ....2

    II.   THE CREATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE  
          GASES ESTIMATES. ....5

        A.   SCC & SC-GHG in the Obama Administration.....5

        B.   SCC & SC-GHG in the Trump Administration.....10

    III.  PRESIDENT BIDEN ISSUES EXECUTIVE ORDER 13990 REQUIRING AGENCIES TO  
          EMPLOY SC-GHG ESTIMATES CREATED BY AN INTERAGENCY WORKING  
          GROUP.....11

        A.   Executive Order 13990.....11

        B.   The Biden IWG Issues SC-GHG Estimates Effectively Identical to the Obama  
              IWG’s Discredited Estimates.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

ARGUMENT.....14

    I.    PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING. ....14

        A.   Plaintiff States Have Standing Under the Traditional Analysis.....14

            1.   Direct Injury to Sovereign Interests .....14

            2.   Direct Fiscal Harm .....18

            3.   Direct Procedural Harm .....22

            4.   Parens Patriae .....24

        B.   Defendants’ Attacks on the Immediacy of the Harm and Traceability Do Not  
              Undermine Plaintiff States’ Standing. ....25

        C.   Defendants’ Attacks on Redressability Are Not Persuasive.....32

        D.   Special Solitude Puts Plaintiff States’ Standing Beyond Doubt. ....34

II. PLAINTIFF STATES’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW. ....	35
III. PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE APA AND ULTRA VIRES CAUSES OF ACTIONS. ....	39
A. The SC-GHG Estimates Are Final Agency Action Under the APA. ....	39
B. The IWG is an Agency Under the APA. ....	41
C. Section 5 of Executive Order 13990 is Ultra Vires. ....	43
IV. PLAINTIFF STATES ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THEIR STATUTORY CLAIMS. ....	44
A. The SC-GHG Estimates and Executive Order Contravene Several Statutes. ....	44
B. The SC-GHG Estimates and Executive Order Are Major Actions Taken Without Clear Statutory Authorization. ....	47
C. The SC-GHG Estimates Are Legislative Rules and Did Not Comply With the APA’s Notice and Comment Procedures. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....25

*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011) ..... 43, 44

*ARCO Alaska, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
89 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 19

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....25

*Arkla Expl. Co. v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.*,  
734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984).....46

*Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung*,  
2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016) ..... 43, 44

*Aziz v. Trump*,  
231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017).....25

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....26

*Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. FRRRA*,  
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....41

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC*,  
385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018) ..... 41, 43

*Brackeen v. Haaland*,  
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 22, 24

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....31

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....18

*Cf. Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 16, 26, 30

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....34

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 28, 44

*City of Dallas, Tex. v. Hall*,  
2007 WL 3257188 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2007).....44

*City of Davis v. Coleman*,  
521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....16

*Clean Water Action v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency*,  
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019).....48

*Corrosion Proof Fittings v. E.P.A.*,  
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....45

*CREW v. Office of Admin.*,  
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....42

*Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 47

*Davis v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003).....17

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....46

*Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Lab. v. Greenwich Collieries*,  
512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....2

*E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*,  
572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....15

*EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....10

*El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump*,  
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19, 20

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....33

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 33, 41

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....2

*Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....25

*Hias, Inc. v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....28, 36, 44

*Jindal v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.*,  
2015 WL 854132 (M.D. La. Feb. 26, 2015).....17, 27, 35

*League of Conservation Voters v. Trump*,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018).....44

*Little v. KPMG LLP*,  
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 244601 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021) .....passim

*Louisiana v. DOE*,  
507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981) .....19, 39, 40

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....13

*Luv N' Care, Ltd. v. Jackel Int'l Ltd.*,  
2020 WL 6881672 (W.D. La. Nov. 23, 2020) .....13

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....42

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 43, 44

*Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 37, 38

*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....33

*New Jersey v. EPA*,  
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....16

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....21

*New Mexico v. Dep't of Interior*,  
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....17

*New Mexico v. HHS*,  
1987 WL 109007 (10th Cir. Jan. 7, 1987) .....16

*NRDC v. Wheeler*,  
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....40

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....38

*Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC*,  
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....21

*Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality*,  
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....42

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*,  
361 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 21, 30

*Qureshi v. Holder*,  
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) .....41

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Trump*,  
428 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D. Mont. 2019) .....44

*Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers*,  
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....42

*Sackett v. E.P.A.*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....39

*Sec’y of the Interior v. California*,  
464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....18

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) .....48

*Soucie v. David*,  
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 41, 42

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....23

*State of Fla. v. Weinberger*,  
492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974) .....16, 38, 39

*State of Louisiana Through Dep’t of Com. & Indus. v. Weinberger*,  
404 F. Supp. 894 (E.D. La. 1975) .....17



*State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....4

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 23, 30

*Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....passim

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....15

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....passim

*Texas v. United States*,  
2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021).....passim

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....39

*United States v. Johnson*,  
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....48

*United States v. Riccardi*,  
989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....47

*W. Virginia v. EPA*,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....16

*W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009).....44

*Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.*,  
454 U.S. 151 (1981).....18

*Wild Virginia v. CEQ*,  
2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021).....38

*Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*,  
2020 WL 7641067 (D. Wyo. Oct. 8, 2020)..... 4, 46

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §706 .....2

5 U.S.C. §551(4) .....47

23 U.S.C. §327 .....16

[30 U.S.C. §187](#) .....46

[42 U.S.C. §17352\(a\)\(3\)](#).....45

[42 U.S.C. §4331\(b\)\(2\)](#).....45

[42 U.S.C. §4332\(D\)](#).....16

[42 U.S.C. §6295\(o\)\(2\)\(B\)\(i\)](#).....45

[42 U.S.C. §7410](#).....15

[42 U.S.C. §7411](#).....16

[42 U.S.C. §7415\(a\)](#) .....45

[49 U.S.C. §32902\(f\)](#).....45

**Other Authorities**

[24 C.F.R. §§58.1, 58.4](#).....16

[40 C.F.R. §1501.7\(b\)](#).....16

[46 Fed. Reg. 13193](#) (Feb. 17, 1981).....32

[58 Fed. Reg. 51735](#) (Sept. 30, 1993).....31

[86 Fed. Reg. 23054](#) (Apr. 30, 2021).....27

[86 Fed. Reg. 24699](#) (May 7, 2021) ..... 13, 40

[86 Fed. Reg. 27150](#) (May 19, 2021) .....20, 27, 30

[86 Fed. Reg. 35280](#) (July 2, 2021) ..... 27, 29

Alaska LNG Project LLC, DOE/FE Order No. 3643-B, FE [Docket 14-96-LNG](#), Order on Rehearing (Apr. 15, 2021) .....29

Cass Sunstein, *Biden Climate Regulation Is About to Get Tougher*, BLOOMBERG OPINION (Jan. 26, 2021), <https://bloom.bg/3r6QQ7c>.....32

*Comments of Jeff Landry, Notice of Availability and Request for Comment on “Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide Interim Estimates Under Executive Order 13990”*; Fed. Reg. [Doc. 2021-09679](#); OMB [Doc. 2021-0006](#) (June 21, 2021) .....23

Dep’t of the Interior, Sec’y of the Interior Order No. 3399 (Apr. 16, 2021),  
<https://on.doi.gov/3e4F5c9> ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

DHS, “DHS Begins to Process Individuals in MPP Into the United States to Complete their  
 Immigration Proceedings” (Apr. 13, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3b5IVjL>.....13

EPA, *Proposed Rule - Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading  
 Program under the AIM Act* (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3uoJoFe>.....13

Executive Order 12291 .....31

Executive Order 13783 .....10

Executive Order 13990 .....passim

*Foreign Impacts and Climate Change*, 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 371 (2015)..... 5, 8, 28

Frank Ackerman & Elizabeth A. Stanton, *The Social Cost of Carbon: A Report for the Economics for  
 Equity and Environment Network 2* (Apr. 1, 2010), <https://bit.ly/3mZJWOQ>.....32

James Broughel, Comment: The Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse  
 Gases should be transparent about the value judgments behind its estimates and acknowledge  
 their cost, George Mason Univ. Mercatus Center, at 2 (June 11, 2021) .....20

Kate C. Shouse, Cong. Research Serv., *EPA’s Proposal to Repeal the Clean Power Plan: Benefits and  
 Costs*, at 9 (Feb. 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3v1pjZ> .....31

Kevin D. Dayaratna and David W. Kreutzer, *Loaded DICE: An EPA Model Not Ready for the Big  
 Game*, Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2860, at 3 (Nov. 21, 2013),  
<https://bit.ly/32VSkpk> .....7

Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, *Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global  
 Social Cost of Carbon*, 42:S COLUM. J. OF ENVT’L LAW 203, 219-20 & appx. A (2017) .....20

Circular A-4, available at  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf> .....passim
